

No. 12-1493

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

BRUCE JAMES ABRAMSKI, JR.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
FOURTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CITY OF NEW
YORK IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MICHAEL A. CARDOZO
CORPORATION COUNSEL OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK
100 Church Street,
New York, New York 10007
(212) 356-2032
ERIC PROSHANSKY*
RICHARD J. COSTA
MELANIE C.T. ASH
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Abramski’s Virginia Gun Purchase as an Agent for his Out-of-State Uncle Violates Sections 922(a)(6) and 924(a)(1)(A) Regardless of the Uncle’s Status as a Principal Eligible to Purchase a Gun in Pennsylvania	10
II. This Court Should Dismiss the Petition as Improvidently Granted Because there is No Circuit Split on the Question of Whether Petitioner Abramski’s Conviction Can Stand.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>City of New York v. A-1 Jewelry & Pawn, et al.</i> , 06 CV 2233 (JBW)(CLP), August 29, 2007, Default judgment granted, 644 F. Supp. 2d 201 (E.D.N.Y. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> 645 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2010).....	3, 7
<i>City of New York v. Bob Moates Sports Shop, Inc.</i> , 06 CV 6504 (JBW)(CLP) (E.D.N.Y.)	7
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 352 F.3d 409 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 906 P.2d 150 (Idaho Ct. App. 1995)	27
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Export</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959).....	28
<i>United States v. Abfalter</i> , 340 F.3d 646 (8th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>United States v. Abramski</i> , 706 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013).....	20, 28
<i>United States v. Belt</i> , 250 Fed. Appx. 957 (11th Cir. 2007)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Blake</i> , 394 F.3d 1089 (8th Cir. 2005).....	19

<i>United States v. Crandall</i> , 453 F.2d 1216 (1st Cir. 1972).....	16
<i>United States v. Dollar</i> , 25 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ala 1998).....	12
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 605 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2010).....	16, 20, 21, 28
<i>United States v. Hawkins</i> , 794 F.2d 589 (11th Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>United States v. Howell</i> , 37 F.3d 1197 (7th Cir. 1994).....	10, 19
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 680 F.2d 1126 (6th Cir. 1982).....	18, 24
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 109 F.3d 1456 (9th Cir. 1997).....	12, 18, 19, 25, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Morales</i> , 687 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 2012).....	16, 20, 21, 28
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 221 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 951 (2000).....	14, 17, 19, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 318 F.3d 1030 (11th Cir. 2003).....	14, 18, 21
<i>United States v. Ortiz-Loya</i> , 777 F.2d 973, 979 (5th Cir. 1985).....	13, 20, 26

<i>United States v. Phanphil</i> , 57 M.J. 6 (C.A.A.F. 2002)	16, 19
<i>United States v. Polk</i> , 118 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 1997) 13, 14, 21, 25, 26, 27	
<i>United States v. Soto</i> , CR. NO. 06-328-2, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17070 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 8, 2007)	19, 24
<i>United States v. Sullivan</i> , 459 F.2d 993 (8th Cir. 1972).....	13
<i>United States v. White</i> , 451 F.2d 696 (5th Cir.1971)	24

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Pages</u>
18 U.S.C. §922(a)(6)	2, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28
18 U.S.C. §922(b)(1)	27
18 U.S.C. §922(b)(5)	22, 23
18 U.S.C. §922(s)(3).....	22, 23
18 U.S.C. § 923(g)	22
18 U.S.C. §§ 923(g)(1)(A).....	23
18 U.S.C. §924(a)(1)(A)	2, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 17, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28

<u>Other Authorities</u>	<u>Pages</u>
38 RCNY §3-01 - §5-33.....	2, 3
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives, Federal Firearms Regulations Reference Guide (2005)	12
Department of the Treasury, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives, <i>Following the Gun: Enforcing Federal Law Against Firearms Traffickers</i> (2000)	5
Mayors Against Illegal Guns, Coalition Principles	5
Mayors Against Illegal Guns, <i>Inside Straw Purchasing: How Criminals Get Guns Illegally</i> (April 2008)	5, 6
National Shooting Sports Foundation, <i>Don't Lie For the Other Guy, The Firearm Industry's Anti-Straw Purchasing Program</i>	10, 11
United States Attorney's Office, <i>Firearms Trafficking 101 Or Where Do Crime Guns Come From?</i> United States Attorney's Bulletin January 2002	5

Webster, Daniel W. and Vernick Jon S.,
Spurring Responsible Firearms Sales
Practices Through Litigation, Ch. 9 in
Webster and Vernick, Eds, *Reducing Gun
Violence in America* (2013) 7
